 Cash Payment for Out-of-Pocket Losses: The Settlement Fund will be used to reimburse verifiable 
unreimbursed costs or expenditures that a Settlement Class Member actually incurred and believes are fairly 
traceable to the Data Breach, subject to an aggregate claims cap of seven thousand five hundred United States 
Dollars ($7,500). A claim for these unreimbursed costs or expenditures must be supported by documentation 
submitted with the claim form. 

 Cash Payment for Lost Time: The Settlement Fund will be used to 1) reimburse for time spent remedying 
fraud, identity theft, or other misuse of a Settlement Class Member’s private information that the Settlement